Motherboard Logo Program (MLP)
Intel® Desktop Board
DQ45CB
MLP Report
9/9/2009
Purpose:
This report describes the DQ45CB Motherboard Logo Program testing run conducted by Intel Corporation.
THIS TEST REPORT IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITH NO WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY,

Windows 7
Windows 7 64-bit
UAA Test -
Win7 (System)
12/31/2009 1395 Erratum Certain ADI audio codecs do not correctly implement
PinControls. In particular, setting unsupported VRef settings is
not zerod out in the register. This requires a hardware change.
There is hardware validation, so the unsupported settings are
not applied.
The unsupported VRefs in question are:
0b011 (Reserved)
0b101 (100%)
0b110 (Reserved)
0b111 (Reserved)
This affects the following ADI codecs:
• AD1981HD (DEV_1981)
• AD1983 (DEV_1983)
• AD1984 (DEV_1984)
• AD1984A (DEV_194A)
• AD1984B (DEV_194B)
• AD1986A (DEV_1986)
• AD1987 (DEV_1987)
• AD1988A (DEV_1988)
• AD1988B (DEV_198B)
• AD1882 (DEV_1882)
• AD1883 (DEV_1883)
• AD1884 (DEV_1884)
For unsupported VRefs, the pin must either retain the
previous value or take the value of 0b000 (Hi-Z).
See HD Audio specification section 7.3.3.13.
Test Notes